506786163 07/27/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6832982

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
EAST WEST BANK	07/20/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	RUSMAR INCORPORATED	
Street Address:	216 GARFIELD AVENUE	
City:	WEST CHESTER	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	19380	
Name:	CROWLEY CHEMICAL COMPANY, INC.	
Street Address:	305 MADISON AVENUE	
Internal Address:	SUITE 1035	
City:	NEW YORK	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10165	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9228435
Patent Number:	10071269
Application Number:	14632932

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)751-4864

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2129061216

Email: angela.amaru@lw.com

Correspondent Name: LATHAM & WATKINS LLP C/O ANGELA M. AMARU

1271 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS Address Line 1: Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10020

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 055110-0020

ANGELA M. AMARU NAME OF SUBMITTER:

SIGNATURE:	/s/ Angela M. Amaru		
DATE SIGNED:	07/27/2021		
Total Attachments: 6			
source=CCR - Release of 2018 East We	source=CCR - Release of 2018 East West Bank IP Security Agreement Executed#page1.tif		
source=CCR - Release of 2018 East West Bank IP Security Agreement Executed#page2.tif			
source=CCR - Release of 2018 East We	source=CCR - Release of 2018 East West Bank IP Security Agreement Executed#page3.tif		
source=CCR - Release of 2018 East West Bank IP Security Agreement Executed#page4.tif			
source=CCR - Release of 2018 East West Bank IP Security Agreement Executed#page5.tif			
source=CCR - Release of 2018 East West Bank IP Security Agreement Executed#page6.tif			

RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTEREST

THIS RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTEREST (the "Release") is made effective as of July 20, 2021 (the "Effective Date"), by and from EAST WEST BANK, a California state bank (the "Secured Party"), to RUSMAR INCORPORATED, an Pennsylvania corporation, ("Rusmar") and CROWLEY CHEMICAL COMPANY, INC., a New York corporation ("Crowley"; Crowley and Rusmar are, each a "Grantor", and together with any other grantors from time to time party hereto, collectively the "Grantors").

WHEREAS, the Grantors executed and delivered that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement effective August 31, 2018 (the "Security Agreement"), pursuant to which the Grantors granted the Secured Party a security interest in various intellectual property rights (listed on Exhibit "A", attached hereto) (the "IP").

WHEREAS, such security interest was previously recorded September 4, 2018 with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 6437 Frame 0947 (Trademarks) and Reel 046786 Frame 0702 (Patents).

WHEREAS, such security interest was sent for recording with the U.S. Copyright Office and such recordation was in process.

WHEREAS, all amounts owing and due under the Security Agreement have been paid in full, and the Secured Party wishes to evidence the release of its interest in the IP, and retransfer and reassign to Grantors, without recourse, all of its right, title and interest in and to the listed IP.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Secured Party hereby releases, terminates, cancels, relinquishes and discharges any security interest it may have in, and any right of set off against, the IP listed in Exhibit A (attached hereto), including any goodwill of the business symbolized by the foregoing, and all rights to sue for past, present, and future infringements thereof, and retransfers and reassigns any and all right, title and interest it may have in and to the listed IP to Grantors, without recourse.
- 2. <u>Delivery by Facsimile</u>. Delivery of an executed signature page to this Release by facsimile or electronic transmission (including .pdf file) shall be as effective as delivery of a signed counterpart of this Release.
- 3. <u>Governing Law</u>. THIS RELEASE SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF TEXAS WITHOUT REGARD TO CONFLICTS OF LAWS PRINCIPLES.

Remainder of Page Intentionally Blank; Signature Page Follows.

4842-2684-2610 v.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the Effective Date shown above.

SECURED PARTY:

EAST WEST BANK

Name: Jerr

Title: Marsini Direct

Signature Page to Release of Intellectual Property Security Interest

EXHIBIT A

RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTEREST

(PART A)

PATENTS, PATENT APPLICATIONS AND PATENT LICENSES

1. Patents RUSMAR INCORPORATED:

Country	Patent No.	Issue Date	Inventor(s)	Title
USA	9,228,435	2/25/15	Ricky VanBuren	Method and Apparatus for Applying Rock Dust to a Mine Wall
USA	1,007,1269	9/11/2018	Ricky VanBuren	Method and Apparatus for Applying Rock Dust to a Mine Wall
Australia	2013206774	9/22/2017	Ricky VanBuren	Method and Apparatus for Applying Rock Dust to a Mine Wall
Australia	2013260690	12/21/2017	Ricky VanBuren	Process for Applying Rock Dust to a Mine Wall
Pending Patent Ap	plications			
Country	Serial No.	Filing Date	Inventor(s)	Title
Patent Application	s in Preparation			
Country	Docket No.	Expected Filing Date	Inventor(s)	Title
N/A				

CROWLEY CHEMICAL COMPANY:

Pending Patent Applications				
Country	Serial No.	Filing Date	Inventor(s)	Title
USA	Application No 14/632932	2/26/2015	Ricky VanBuren	HyRAP – High Recycle/ Reclaimed Asphalt Hot Mix Asphalt System and Gas Treatment Process

4826-4306-9017 v.1

Patent Licenses

- 1. License Agreement between Crowley Chemical Company, Inc., as licensor, and Manhole Adjusting Inc., as licensee, licensing licensor's proprietary recycling system that is useful in the production of recycled hotmix asphalt from reclaimed asphalt pavement (dated September 8, 2014).
- 2. License Agreement between Crowley Chemical Company, Inc., as supplier and Brooks Construction, Inc., as contractor, whereby supplier shall license to contractor certain technology relating to the supplier's proprietary recycling system that is useful in the production of recycled hot-mix asphalt from reclaimed asphalt pavement (dated March 8, 2010).
- 3. License and Assignment Agreement, dated October 7, 2009, between CLB, LLC (as licensor) and Crowley Chemical Company, Inc. (as licensee), as amended by the letter agreement, dated May 23, 2014, between CLB, LLC and Crowley Chemical Company, Inc., and the related letter, dated May 23, 2014, from CLB, LLC approving the sublicense to Manhole Adjusting, Inc.
- 4. Agreement, dated June 1, 2010 between Rusmar Inc., as licensee, and Aqueous Foam Technologies, Inc., as licensor.

4842-2684-2610 v.1

(PART B)

TRADEMARKS, TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS AND TRADEMARK LICENSES

Trademarks

RUSMAR INCORPORATED:

Registered Trader	narks			
Country	Trademark	Registration No.	No. Registration Date	
USA	RusFoam	4415209	10/8/2013	
USA	Rusmar Foam Technology	1552408	8/22/1989	
Pending Tradema	rk Applications			
Country	Trademark	Serial No.	Filing Date	
N/A				
Trademark Appli	cations in Preparation			
Country	Trademark	Docket No.	Expected Filing Date	Products/Services
N/A				

CROWLEY CHEMICAL COMPANY, INC.:

Registered Trademarks			
Country	Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date
USA	Viplex	2775769	10/21/2003
USA	Vycel	1754724	3/2/1993

Trademark Licenses

Country or Territory	Trademark	Licensor	Licensee	Effective Date	Expiration Date
N/A					

4826-4306-9017 v.1

(PART C)

COPYRIGHTS AND COPYRIGHT LICENSES

Copyrights/Mask Works

RUSMAR INCORPORATED:

Rusmar Website	U.S. Registration No. TX 4-958-939	Filed on: 3/29/1999
----------------	------------------------------------	---------------------

4842-2684-2610 v.1

RECORDED: 07/27/2021